CITY OF OAK FOREST

Planning and Zoning Commission
Meeting Agenda
Wednesday, October 5, 2022 – 7:00 p.m.
City Council Chambers

15440 S. Central Avenue
Oak Forest, IL 60452
(708) 687-4050

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
READING OF AGENDA – ADDITIONS, DELETIONS
NEW BUSINESS
1. ZC# 22-026 Maxwell Street Drive-Thru Special Use Permit: PUBLIC HEARING – The applicant
requests review and recommendation of approval for a special use permit to allow a drivethru in the C3 – Central Business District at 16200 S. Cicero Avenue.
2. ZC# 22-027 Maxwell Street Parking Variation: PUBLIC HEARING – The applicant requests
review and recommendation of approval of a variation request to allow the reduction of
parking spaces requirements in the C3 – Central Business District at 16200 S. Cicero Avenue.
3. ZC# 22-022 Blazeniak Residence – Shed Variation: PUBLIC HEARING – a variation to allow a
second shed and a shed larger than allowed and such other and further zoning relief as may
be required in the R2 – Single Family District at 5504 Bonnie Trail.
4. ZC# 22-023 Swanson Residence – Driveway Variation: PUBLIC HEARING – The applicant
requests review and recommendation of approval for a variation to allow a second driveway
and such other and further zoning relief as may be required in the R2 – Single Family District
at 14955 Sunset Avenue.
5. ZC# 22-024 Oak Forest High School Pole Sign Special Use Permit and EMC Variation: PUBLIC
HEARING – The petition will be tabled as the applicant has not paid for their application.
6. ZC# 22-025 Oak Forest High School Total Ground Signs Variation: PUBLIC HEARING – The
petition will be tabled as the applicant has not paid for their application.
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
September 21, 2022
CITIZEN PARTICIPATION
ADJOURNMENT

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
Staff Report

October 5, 2022

TITLE:

MAXWELL STREET DRIVE-THRU SPECIAL USE PERMIT

CASE NUMBER:

ZC #22-026

REQUEST:

SPECIAL USE PERMIT
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval
for a special use permit to allow a drive-thru in the C3 – Central
Business District at 16200 S. Cicero Avenue.

LOCATION:

16200 S. Cicero Avenue

APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT:

Walter Narsolis, Zeemex Incorporated

MEETING DATE:

October 5, 2022

NOTICE PUBLISHED:

September 20, 2022
Daily Southtown

STAFF:

Paul Ruane, Community Planner
Ed Cage, Director of Community and Economic Development
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I.
REQUEST
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval for a special use permit to allow a drivethru and such other and further zoning relief as may be required in the C3 – Central Business District at
16200 S. Cicero Avenue.
The Planning and Zoning Commission shall make a recommendation that City Council approve, approve
with conditions, or deny the request. Upon receipt of this recommendation, Council shall then make a
final determination.
II.
BACKGROUND
Maxwell Street is a proposed business looking to open a quick service restaurant in Oak Forest. The
existing restaurant space is located in the former Luckys, El Patron, and most recently Xocalo.
III.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
Zoning
C3 – Central Business District
Required Yards & Front Yard: 0 feet
Setbacks
Interior Side Yard: 0 feet
Rear Yard: 25 feet
Current Use
Commercial
Future Land Use
Commercial
Area &
Frontage: 100 feet
Dimensions
Total area: approximately .26 acres (11,500 sq ft.)
Total depth: 115 feet

IV.

CONTEXT
Surrounding
Zoning & Uses
C2- Central
Business District

North: C3 – 16150 S. Cicero Avenue (Commercial)
South: C3 – 16210S. Cicero Avenue (Commercial)
West: R4 – 16201 Oak Avenue (Single Family)
East: Cook County Hospital
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Exhibit 1: Aerial

V.

ANALYSIS
The future land use map designated this area as a Commercial Use, which is cohesive with the
proposed use. The applicant is not proposing any changes to the site as previous restaurants were
allowed use of the drive-thru without a Special Use Permit filed with the City of Oak Forest. Staff is
requiring that the applicant file a Special Use Permit in order to bring the property in compliance with
city codes.
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VI.

CONCLUSION
STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL USE PERMITS
No special permit shall be recommended or granted pursuant to the below unless the applicant
establishes that they are met.
Code and Plan
Met. The proposed use is in harmony with city code and the Comprehensive
Purposes
Plan.

No Undue
Adverse Impact

Met. The proposed use will not have undue adverse impact on neighboring
properties.

No Interference
with Surrounding
Development.
Adequate Public
Facilities.
No Traffic
Congestion.

Met. The proposed use will not interfere with surrounding development.

No Destruction
of Significant
Features.
Compliance
with Standards.

Met. There are no significant features to destroy the site in any significant way.

Met. There are adequate public facilities to serve this use.
Met. The use is a low traffic use and will not create an undue traffic burden.
Additional parking is being proposed to accommodate stacking and diners.

Met. The proposed use is compliant with all standards of the Code.

TOTAL MET: 7 of 7 standards
VII.
PZC MOTION
Motion to affirm PZC Resolution 22-27 recommending approval for a special use permit to allow a drivethru in the C3 – Central Business District at 16200 S. Cicero Avenue.

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
PZC RESOLUTION NO. 22-27
WHEREAS, Zeemex Incorporated (“Applicant”) filed an application for a special
use permit request to allow a special use permit to allow a drive-thru and such other and
further zoning relief as may be required in the C3 – Central Business District; and such
other and further zoning relief as may be required (“Zoning Relief”); and
WHEREAS, the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief is for the property commonly
known as 16200 S. Cicero Avenue (“Property”); and
WHEREAS, a public notice was duly published in the Daily Southtown on
September 20, 2022, and a public hearing was convened before the Planning and Zoning
Commission (“PZC”) on October 5, 2022; and
WHEREAS, the PZC has considered all of the evidence presented to it, including
without limitation, those documents attached and incorporated in to this resolution by this
reference as Exhibit B;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the PZC of the City of Oak Forest,
Cook County, based on the foregoing recitals which are hereby incorporated by reference,
that:
Section 1.

FINDINGS.

Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, and the Findings of Fact
attached hereto as Exhibit A, the PZC hereby finds that the Applicant’s request does
satisfy the standards for the requested Zoning Relief as set forth in the Zoning Ordinance
of Oak Forest.
Section 2.

RECOMMENDATION.

Based on the findings of fact set forth in Section 1 of this resolution, the PZC
hereby recommends approval of the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief, with the
following conditions:
A. No Authorization of Work. The Ordinance approving the Zoning Relief
(“Ordinance”) does not authorize commencement of any work on the Property.
Except as otherwise specifically provided in writing in advance by the City, no work
of any kind shall be commenced on the Property pursuant to the approvals granted
unless and until all conditions of the Ordinance precedent to such work have been
fulfilled and after all permits, approvals, and other authorizations for such work
have been properly applied for, paid for, and granted in accordance with applicable
law, including, without limitation, approval of final engineering plans and issuance
of required permits.
B. Compliance with Laws. The development, maintenance and operation of the
Property must comply with all applicable State, County and City statutes,
ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations.
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C. Compliance with Plans. The development, maintenance, and operation of the
Property will be in substantial compliance with those documents and plans
submitted in the application, except for minor changes and site work approved by
the Community Development Director in accordance with all applicable City rules,
regulations, and ordinances.
D. Limitation of Approval. The special use is limited to the property.
ADOPTED THIS _____ day of ______________, 20___
AYES: (___)
NAYS: (___)
ABSENT: (___)
ABSTAIN: (___)
Chairman, Oak Forest PZC
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EXHIBIT A
Findings of Fact
STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL USE PERMITS
No special permit shall be recommended or granted pursuant to the below unless the
applicant establishes that they are met.
Code and Plan Met. The proposed use is in harmony with city code and the
Purposes
Comprehensive Plan.

No Undue
Adverse
Impact
No Interference
with
Surrounding
Development.
Adequate
Public
Facilities.
No Traffic
Congestion.

No
Destruction
of Significant
Features.
Compliance
with
Standards.

Met. The proposed use will not have undue adverse impact on
neighboring properties.
Met. The proposed use will not interfere with surrounding
development.
Met. There are adequate public facilities to serve this use.
Met. The use is a low traffic use and will not create an undue traffic
burden. Additional parking is being proposed to accommodate
stacking and diners.
Met. There are no significant features to destroy the site in any
significant way.
Met. The proposed use is compliant with all standards of the Code.

TOTAL MET: 7 of 7 standards

EXHBIT B
Site Plan

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
Staff Report

October 5, 2022

TITLE:

MAXWELL STREET PARKING VARIATION

CASE NUMBER:

ZC #22-027

REQUESTS:

VARIATION APPROVAL
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval
of a variation request to allow the reduction 1 of parking space
where 19 are required in the C3 – Central Business District at
16200 S. Cicero Avenue.

LOCATION:

16200 S. Cicero Avenue

APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT:

Walter Narsolis, Maxwell Street

MEETING DATE:

October 5, 2022

NOTICE PUBLISHED:

September 20, 2022
Daily Southtown

STAFF:

Paul Ruane, Community Planner
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I.
REQUEST
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval of a variation request to allow the
reduction of parking spaces in the C3 – Central Business District at 16200 S. Cicero Avenue.
The Planning and Zoning Commission shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variation. This
will be the final determination of the variation request.
II.
BACKGROUND
Maxwell Street is a proposed business looking to open a quick service restaurant in Oak Forest. The
existing restaurant space is located in the former Luckys, El Patron, and most recently Xocalo. The
proposed user has not completed nor proposes any changes or improvements to the business and site.
Eating and drinking places require one parking stall per two employees plus one stall per three persons
design capacity. Design capacity is typically determined by a floor plan for restaurants and maximum
occupancy for bars and taverns. It was determined that the existing parking stalls provided on the subject
property is inadequate, rendering the need for a parking variation.
III.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
Zoning
C3 – Central Business District
Current Use
Commercial
Future Land Use
Commercial
Area &
Frontage: 100 feet
Dimensions
Total area: approximately 0.26 acres (11,500 square feet)
Total depth: 115 feet
Existing Site
Parking
Features The current parking lot offers 18 on-site parking spaces. In addition, the property
Property
also offers 4 parking spaces on the north side of the building. These 4 parking
spaces are located in the City Right-of-Way.
Access
The subject property currently provides two points of access in total. One access
point is off of Cicero Avenue. The second access point is located off 162nd Street.

IV.

CONTEXT
Surrounding
Zoning & Uses

North: C3 – 16150 S. Cicero Avenue (Commercial)
South: C3 – 16210S. Cicero Avenue (Commercial)
West: R4 – 16201 Oak Avenue (Single Family)
East: Cook County Hospital
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Exhibit 1: Aerial

Exhibit 2: Current Zoning

R4

C3

C3
R4
C3
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V.
ANALYSIS
See aerial photo below showing the spaces on the property;

On Site
Parking
Off Site
Parking

9 Spaces
9 Spaces

The current parking lot offers 18 on-site parking spaces. In addition, the property also offers 4 parking
spaces on the north side of the building. These 4 parking spaces are located in the City Right-of-Way.
The layout has space for 51 customers and 3 employees. This would require 17 parking spaces for
customers alone. An additional 2 parking spaces are required for 3 employees. The table below provides
detail on how the parking was calculated based on the parking requirements of Section 9-104 F.1 Offstreet Parking Requirements by Land Use;
Businesses
Maxwell Street

Number of Seats or
Sq ft.
280 Max Occupancy
(Including Standing
Room)
Total

Equation

Parking Required

1 space per 3
people per design
capacity and 1 per 2
employees

19 Parking Spaces

19 Parking Spaces
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VI.

CONCLUSION
STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS

General
Standard

Unique
Physical
Condition

Not SelfCreated.

Denied
Substantial
Rights

Not Merely
Special
Privilege

No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicant shall
establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would
create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require
proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in
this Subsection F.
Met. Applicant has demonstrated practical difficulty in meeting strict letter of
code and satisfies variation standards.

The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to the same
provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of an existing
use, structure or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or
substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other
extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject property
that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or
arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current owner of the lot.
Met. The subject property was developed with a parking load for a less intensive
use but has not been used as anything but restaurants and taverns.

The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or inaction of
the owner or his predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of
the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by natural forces or
was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code, for
which no compensation was paid.
Met. The applicant has not modified the site in any way that has contributed in
any way to its current lack of parking.

The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is sought
would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights commonly
enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.
Met. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is
sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision by
limiting the applicant’s ability to use the space for any use beyond retail or office.

The hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the owner or occupant to
enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to owners or occupants
of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an inability to make more
money from the sale of the subject property; provided, however, that where the
standards herein set out exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a
prerequisite to the grant of an authorized variation.
Met. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the owner or
occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an
inability to make more money from the sale of the subject property given that
there is an overall large amount of spaces provided on the property.
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Code Plan
and Purposes

Essential
Character of
the Area

No
Other
Remedy

The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject property that
would not be in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this Code
and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general
purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
Met. The proposed use matches current zoning regulations as well as the
future land use plan.

The variation would not result in a use or development on the subject property
that: (a) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious to the enjoyment, use, development value of property or improvements
permitted in the vicinity; (b) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light
and air to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; (c)Would substantially
increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; (d) Would
unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; (e) Would unduly tax public utilities
and facilities in the area; or (f)Would endanger the public health and safety.
Met. The requested variation will not negatively impact the character of the area.

There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged hardship
or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a
reasonable use of the subject property.

Met. There is no room to expand the parking lot on site.
TOTAL MET: 8 of 8 standards
VII.
PZC MOTION
Motion to affirm PZC Resolution 22-28 recommending approval of a variation request to allow the
reduction of parking spaces.

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
PZC RESOLUTION NO. 22-28
WHEREAS, Zeemex Incorporated (“Applicant”) filed an application for a variation
request to allow the reduction of 1 parking stall where 19 are required in the C3 – Central
Business District; and such other and further zoning relief as may be required (“Zoning
Relief”); and
WHEREAS, the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief is for the property commonly
known as 16200 S. Cicero Avenue (“Property”).
WHEREAS, a public notice was duly published in the Daily Southtown on
September 20, 2022 and a public hearing was convened before the Planning and Zoning
Commission (“PZC”) on October 5, 2022; and
WHEREAS, the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief was reduced from the
required amount of parking spaces at the aforementioned public hearing; and
WHEREAS, the PZC has considered all of the evidence presented to it, including
without limitation, those documents attached and incorporated in to this resolution by this
reference as Exhibit A;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the PZC of the City of Oak Forest,
Cook County, based on the foregoing recitals which are hereby incorporated by reference,
that:
Section 1.

FINDINGS.

Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, and the Findings of Fact
attached hereto as Exhibit B, the PZC hereby finds that the Applicant’s request does
satisfy the standards for the requested Zoning Relief as set forth in the Zoning Ordinance
of Oak Forest.
Section 2.

RECOMMENDATION.

Based on the findings of fact set forth in Section 1 of this resolution, the PZC herby
recommends denial of the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief.
ADOPTED THIS _____ day of ______________, 20___
AYES: (___)
NAYS: (___)
ABSENT: (___)
ABSTAIN: (___)

______________________________________
James Stuewe, PZC Chairman

EXHIBIT A
Layout

On Site
Parking
Off Site
Parking

9 Spaces
9 Spaces

EXHIBIT B
Findings of Fact
STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS
Met. Applicant has demonstrated practical difficulty in meeting strict letter of
General Standard
code and satisfies variation standards.
Unique Physical
Condition
Not Self-Created.
Denied Substantial
Rights

Not Merely
Special Privilege

Code Plan and
Purposes
Essential
Character of the
Area
No Other
Remedy

Met. The subject property was developed with a parking load for a less
intensive use but has not been used as anything but restaurants and
taverns.
Met. The applicant has not modified the site in any way that has contributed
in any way to its current lack of parking.
Met. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation
is sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision by
limiting the applicant’s ability to use the space for any use beyond retail or
office.
Met. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the
owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not
available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same
provision, nor merely an inability to make more money from the sale of the
subject property given that there is an overall large amount of spaces
provided on the property.
Met. The proposed use matches current zoning regulations as well as the
future land use plan.
Met. The requested variation will not negatively impact the character of the
area.
Met. There is no room to expand the parking lot on site.

TOTAL MET: 8 of 8 standards

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
Staff Report

October 5, 2022

TITLE:

BLAZENIAK RESIDENCE 2nd SHED VARIATION

CASE NUMBER:

ZC #22-022

REQUESTS:

VARIATION APPROVAL
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval
of a variation request to allow a second shed as well as a shed
larger than allowed and such other and further zoning relief as
may be required in the R2 - Single Family Zoning District at 5504
Bonnie Trail.

LOCATION:

5504 Bonnie Trail

APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT:

Anthony Blazeniak, Property Owner

MEETING DATE:

October 5, 2022

NOTICE PUBLISHED:

September 20, 2022
Daily Southtown

STAFF:

Paul Ruane, Community Planner

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Statement of Need
2. Responses to Standards
3. Plat of Survey
4. Materials
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I.
REQUEST
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval of a variation request to allow the
installation of a second shed as well as a shed larger than allowed and such other and further zoning
relief as may be required in the R2 – Single Family Zoning District at 5504 Bonnie Trail.
The Planning and Zoning Commission shall make a recommendation that City Council approve, approve
with conditions, or deny the variation. Upon receipt of this recommendation, Council shall then make a
final determination.
II.
BACKGROUND
The applicant purchased the property in October of 2009. The applicant has an existing shed located at
the northeast corner of the property. The shed is only approximately 100 SF which meets the current
code. The applicant has indicated that lot has much more space than the typical lot around here a would
like more room for storage.
III.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
Zoning
R2 – Single Family Residence District
Required Yards & Side Yard Setback: 3 feet
Setbacks
Rear Yard Setback: 3 feet
Current Use
Single family home
Future Land Use
Single family residential
Area &
Frontage: 60.00 feet
Dimensions
Total area: approximately 0.37 acres (16,159 square feet)
Depth x Width: 60 feet x 204.11 feet
Existing Site
Property
Features The subject property currently sits on one parcel.
Property
Buildings
One single-story, single family home with a building footprint of approximately
2,215 sq. ft. serves as the primary structure.
Access
The subject property has access through a single driveway from Bonnie Trail.

IV.

CONTEXT
Surrounding
Zoning & Uses

North: Cook County Forest Preserves
South: R2 – Single Family District (single-family home)
West: R2 – Single Family District (single-family home)
East: R2 – Single Family District (single-family home)
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Exhibit 1: Aerial
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Exhibit 2: Current Zoning

Cook County Forest Preserves
R2

IB

R2
R2

R2
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Exhibit 3: Future Land Use

Cook County Forest Preserves
Residential

Institutional

Residential
V.
Proposal
The applicant proposes to place a two-hundred eighty-eight (288) square foot shed near the north-west
property line. The shed will be placed within conformance with of Section 9-102 D.1.d.ii. Meeting the
minimum requirements for setbacks.
VI.
Analysis
The applicant’s request is based on the reason of hardship, an inability to store possessions. Looking at
the plat of survey provided the property does not appears close to maximized impervious surface. This
proposed shed structure does not cover more than 20% of the rear yard. Therefore, a drainage plan will
not be needed on this request. The larger shed will not put the lot coverage over the required maximum.
The future land use map designated this area as a residential use which is cohesive with the current use.
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STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS

General
Standard

No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicant shall
establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would
create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require
proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in
this Subsection F.
Met. Carrying out the letter of the code to not construct a shed does create a
particular hardship or practical difficulty as storage is necessary to meet
requirements of city code.

Unique
Physical
Condition

Not SelfCreated.

Denied
Substantial
Rights

Not Merely
Special
Privilege

The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to the
same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of
an existing use, structure or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming;
irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or
other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject
property that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that
relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current
owner of the lot.
Met. The subject property’s ability to expand or add storage is limited to a shed.
By adding a second shed, it allows a more appealing option than to extend the
existing shed.

The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or inaction
of the owner or his predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment
of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by natural forces
or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code,
for which no compensation was paid.
Met. The large lot size is not the result of the action or inaction of the applicant,
nor was it created by natural forces or the result of governmental action.

The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is
sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.

Met. The property in question would like to receive the ability to allow for more
storage as many homes in the nearby neighborhood can with the use of a second
shed.

The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the owner or
occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an
inability to make more money from the sale of the subject property; provided,
however, that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an
economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an authorized
variation.
Met. The practical difficulty resulting from the situation of not enough shed
space is not due to merely the inability of the present owner to enjoy any
special privilege or right enjoyed by others as it applies to their properties.
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Code Plan
and Purposes

Essential
Character of
the Area

The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject property
that would not be in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which
this Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the
general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
Met. The current use matches current zoning regulations and the future land
use.

The variation would not result in a use or development on the subject property
that: (a) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious to the enjoyment, use, development value of property or improvements
permitted in the vicinity; (b) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light
and air to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; (c)Would substantially
increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; (d) Would
unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; (e) Would unduly tax public utilities
and facilities in the area; or (f)Would endanger the public health and safety.
Met. The requested variation would not result in a use or development on the
subject property that negatively affect the essential character of the area.

No
Other
Remedy

There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit
a reasonable use of the subject property.

Met. If attached to the existing garage it would extend into sideyard setback.
TOTAL MET: 8 of 8 standards
VII.
PZC MOTION
Motion to affirm PZC Resolution 22-23 recommending approval of a variation request to allow the
installation of a second shed in the R2 – Single Family District, at 5504 Bonnie Trail.

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
PZC RESOLUTION NO. 22-23
WHEREAS, Anthony Blazeniak (“Applicant”) filed an application for a variation
request to allow a second shed and a shed larger than allowed in the R2 – Residential
District; and such other and further zoning relief as may be required (“Zoning Relief”);
and
WHEREAS, the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief is for the property commonly
known as 5504 Bonnie Trail (“Property”).
WHEREAS, a public notice was duly published in the Daily Southtown on
September 20, 2022 and a public hearing was convened before the Planning and Zoning
Commission (“PZC”) on October 5, 2022; and
WHEREAS, the PZC has considered all of the evidence presented to it, including
without limitation, those documents attached and incorporated in to this resolution by this
reference as Exhibit A;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the PZC of the City of Oak Forest,
Cook County, based on the foregoing recitals which are hereby incorporated by reference,
that:
Section 1.

FINDINGS.

Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, and the Findings of Fact
attached hereto as Exhibit B, the PZC hereby finds that the Applicant’s request does
satisfy the standards for the requested Zoning Relief as set forth in the Zoning Ordinance
of Oak Forest.
Section 2.

RECOMMENDATION.

Based on the findings of fact set forth in Section 1 of this resolution, the PZC
hereby recommends approval of the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief, with the
following conditions:
A. No Authorization of Work. The Ordinance approving the Zoning Relief
(“Ordinance”) does not authorize commencement of any work on the Property.
Except as otherwise specifically provided in writing in advance by the City, no work
of any kind shall be commenced on the Property pursuant to the approvals granted
unless and until all conditions of the Ordinance precedent to such work have been
fulfilled and after all permits, approvals, and other authorizations for such work
have been properly applied for, paid for, and granted in accordance with applicable
law, including, without limitation, approval of final engineering plans and issuance
of required permits.
B. Compliance with Laws. The development, maintenance and operation of the
Property must comply with all applicable State, County and City statutes,
ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations.

C. Compliance with Plans. The development, maintenance, and operation of the
Property will be in substantial compliance with those documents and plans
submitted in the application, except for minor changes and site work approved by
the Community Development Director in accordance with all applicable City rules,
regulations, and ordinances.
D. Limitation of Approval. The variation is limited to the property.
ADOPTED THIS _____ day of ______________, 20 _____
AYES: (___)
NAYS: (___)
ABSENT: (___)
ABSTAIN: (___)

______________________________________
James Stuewe, PZC Chairman

EXHIBIT A
Site Plan

EXHIBIT B
Findings of Fact
STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS

General
Standard

No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the
applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the
provisions of this Code would create a particular hardship or a
practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require proof that the
variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in
this Subsection F.
Met. Carrying out the letter of the code to not construct a shed
does create a particular hardship or practical difficulty as storage is
necessary to meet requirements of city code.

Unique
Physical
Condition

Not SelfCreated.

Denied
Substantial
Rights

Not Merely
Special
Privilege

The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots
subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical
condition, including presence of an existing use, structure or sign,
whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard
shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other
extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the
subject property that amount to more than a mere inconvenience
to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the
personal situation of the current owner of the lot.
Met. The subject property’s ability to expand or add storage is
limited to a shed. By adding a second shed, it allows a more
appealing option than to extend the existing shed.

The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any
action or inaction of the owner or his predecessors in title and
existed at the time of the enactment of the provisions from which a
variation is sought or was created by natural forces or was the result
of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code, for
which no compensation was paid.
Met. The large lot size is not the result of the action or inaction of
the applicant, nor was it created by natural forces or the result of
governmental action.

The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a
variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject property
of substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots
subject to the same provision.
Met. The property in question would like to receive the ability to
allow for more storage as many homes in the nearby neighborhood
can with the use of a second shed.

The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the
owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional
right not available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to

the same provision, nor merely an inability to make more money
from the sale of the subject property; provided, however, that
where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an
economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an
authorized variation.

Code Plan
and
Purposes

Essential
Character of
the Area

No
Other
Remedy

Met. The practical difficulty resulting from the situation of not
enough shed space is not due to merely the inability of the
present owner to enjoy any special privilege or right enjoyed by
others as it applies to their properties.

The variation would not result in a use or development of the
subject property that would not be in harmony with the general
and specific purposes for which this Code and the provision from
which a variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose
and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
Met. The current use matches current zoning regulations and the
future land use.

The variation would not result in a use or development on the
subject property that: (a) Would be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or materially injurious to the enjoyment, use,
development value of property or improvements permitted in the
vicinity; (b) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and
air to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; (c)Would
substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic
or parking; (d) Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; (e)
Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or
(f)Would endanger the public health and safety.
Met. The requested variation would not result in a use or
development on the subject property that negatively affect the
essential character of the area.

There is no means other than the requested variation by which the
alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a
degree sufficient to permit a reasonable use of the subject
property.

Met. If attached to the existing garage it would extend into
sideyard setback.
TOTAL MET: 8 of 8 standards

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
Staff Report

October 5, 2022

TITLE:

SWANSON RESIDENCE 2nd DRIVEWAY VARIATION

CASE NUMBER:

ZC #22-023

REQUESTS:

VARIATION APPROVAL
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval
of a variation request to allow a second driveway and such other
and further zoning relief as may be required in the R2 - Single
Family Zoning District at 14955 Sunset Avenue.

LOCATION:

14955 Sunset Avenue

APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT:

John Swanson, Property Owner

MEETING DATE:

October 5, 2022

NOTICE PUBLISHED:

September 20, 2022
Daily Southtown

STAFF:

Paul Ruane, Community Planner
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I.
REQUEST
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval of a variation request to allow the
installation of a second driveway and such other and further zoning relief as may be required in the R2 –
Single Family Zoning District at 14955 Sunset Avenue.
The Planning and Zoning Commission shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variation. This
will be the final determination of the variation request.
II.
BACKGROUND
The applicant purchased the property in 1988. The applicant has an existing 1 car garage with an existing
driveway up to the north side of the house to the existing 1 car garage. The applicant has indicated that
their current driveway provides limited storage for their three vehicles and travel trailer.
III.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
Zoning
R2 – Single Family Residence District
Required Yards & Side Yard Setback: 3 feet
Setbacks
Rear Yard Setback: 3 feet
Current Use
Single family home
Future Land Use
Single family residential
Area &
Frontage: 70.00 feet
Dimensions
Total area: approximately 0.18 acres (7,700 square feet)
Depth x Width: 70 feet x 110 feet
Existing Site
Property
Features The subject property currently sits on one parcel.
Property
Buildings
One single-story, single family home with a building footprint of approximately
1,100 sq. ft. serves as the primary structure.
Access
The subject property has access through a single driveway from Sunset Avenue.

IV.

CONTEXT
Surrounding
Zoning & Uses

North: R2 – Single Family District (single-family home)
South: R2 – Single Family District (single-family home)
West: R2 – Single Family District (single-family home)
East: R2 – Single Family District (single-family home)
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Exhibit 1: Aerial
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Exhibit 2: Current Zoning

R2

R2
R2

R2

R2

R2
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Exhibit 3: Future Land Use

Residential

Residential

V.
Proposal
The applicant proposes to place a twelve (12) foot wide driveway near the south property line. The
driveway would extend eighty (80) feet from the sidewalk to the rear patio. The proposed driveway would
be placed five (5) feet from the house and about eight and a half (8.5) ft. from the south property line.
VI.
Analysis
The applicant’s request is based on the reason of hardship, an inability to allow for all of their vehicles to
be parked off street. By adding this driveway it will allow the applicant to store their travel trailer and two
of their vehicles leaving only one vehicle for the existing driveway. Looking at the plat of survey provided
the property does not appears close to maximized impervious surface. The proposed driveway does not
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cover more than 20% of the rear yard. Therefore, a drainage plan will not be needed on this request.
STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS

General
Standard

Unique
Physical
Condition

Not SelfCreated.

Denied
Substantial
Rights

Not Merely
Special
Privilege

No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicant shall
establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would
create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require
proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in
this Subsection F.
Met. Carrying out the letter of the code to not construct a shed does create a
particular hardship or practical difficulty as storage is necessary to meet
requirements of city code.

The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to the
same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of
an existing use, structure or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming;
irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or
other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject
property that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that
relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current
owner of the lot.
Met. The subject property’s ability to expand or add storage is limited to a shed
or extensive demolition. This qualifies as an existing use creating a unique
physical condition to the subject property shared by some but not experienced
by all other properties in the vicinity.

The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or inaction
of the owner or his predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment
of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by natural forces
or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code,
for which no compensation was paid.
Met. The lot configuration and presence of the large backyard is not the result of
the action or inaction of the applicant, nor was it created by natural forces or the
result of governmental action.

The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is
sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.

Met. The property in question is in a unique situation where the sideyard does not
allow to add garage space.

The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the owner or
occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an
inability to make more money from the sale of the subject property; provided,
however, that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an
economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an authorized
variation.
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Code Plan
and Purposes

Essential
Character of
the Area

Met. The practical difficulty resulting from the situation where the size of the
side-drive is not due to merely the inability of the present owner to enjoy any
special privilege or right enjoyed by others as it applies to their properties.

The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject property
that would not be in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which
this Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the
general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
Met. The current use matches current zoning regulations and the future land
use.

The variation would not result in a use or development on the subject property
that: (a) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious to the enjoyment, use, development value of property or improvements
permitted in the vicinity; (b) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light
and air to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; (c)Would substantially
increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; (d) Would
unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; (e) Would unduly tax public utilities
and facilities in the area; or (f)Would endanger the public health and safety.
Met. The requested variation would not result in a use or development on the
subject property that negatively affect the essential character of the area.

No
Other
Remedy

There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit
a reasonable use of the subject property.

Met. The requested shed is the most cost-effective option to allow for more
storage than provided without an extensive remodel.
TOTAL MET: 8 of 8 standards
VII.
PZC MOTION
Motion to affirm PZC Resolution 22-24. recommending approval of a variation request to allow the
installation of a second garage in the R2 – Single Family District, at 14955 Sunset Avenue.

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
PZC RESOLUTION NO. 22-24
WHEREAS, John Swanson (“Applicant”) filed an application for a variation request
to allow a second driveway in the R2 – Residential District; and such other and further
zoning relief as may be required (“Zoning Relief”); and
WHEREAS, the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief is for the property commonly
known as 14955 Sunset Avenue (“Property”).
WHEREAS, a public notice was duly published in the Daily Southtown on
September 20, 2022 and a public hearing was convened before the Planning and Zoning
Commission (“PZC”) on October 5, 2022; and
WHEREAS, the PZC has considered all of the evidence presented to it, including
without limitation, those documents attached and incorporated in to this resolution by this
reference as Exhibit A;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the PZC of the City of Oak Forest,
Cook County, based on the foregoing recitals which are hereby incorporated by reference,
that:
Section 1.

FINDINGS.

Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, and the Findings of Fact
attached hereto as Exhibit B, the PZC hereby finds that the Applicant’s request does
satisfy the standards for the requested Zoning Relief as set forth in the Zoning Ordinance
of Oak Forest.
Section 2.

RECOMMENDATION.

Based on the findings of fact set forth in Section 1 of this resolution, the PZC
hereby recommends approval of the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief, with the
following conditions:
A. No Authorization of Work. The Ordinance approving the Zoning Relief
(“Ordinance”) does not authorize commencement of any work on the Property.
Except as otherwise specifically provided in writing in advance by the City, no work
of any kind shall be commenced on the Property pursuant to the approvals granted
unless and until all conditions of the Ordinance precedent to such work have been
fulfilled and after all permits, approvals, and other authorizations for such work
have been properly applied for, paid for, and granted in accordance with applicable
law, including, without limitation, approval of final engineering plans and issuance
of required permits.
B. Compliance with Laws. The development, maintenance and operation of the
Property must comply with all applicable State, County and City statutes,
ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations.

C. Compliance with Plans. The development, maintenance, and operation of the
Property will be in substantial compliance with those documents and plans
submitted in the application, except for minor changes and site work approved by
the Community Development Director in accordance with all applicable City rules,
regulations, and ordinances.
D. Limitation of Approval. The variation is limited to the property.
ADOPTED THIS _____ day of ______________, 20 _____
AYES: (___)
NAYS: (___)
ABSENT: (___)
ABSTAIN: (___)

______________________________________
James Stuewe, PZC Chairman

EXHIBIT A
Site Plan

EXHIBIT B
Findings of Fact
STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS

General
Standard

Unique
Physical
Condition

Not SelfCreated.

Denied
Substantial
Rights

Not Merely
Special
Privilege

No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the
applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the
provisions of this Code would create a particular hardship or a
practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require proof that the
variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in
this Subsection F.
Met. Carrying out the letter of the code to not construct a shed
does create a particular hardship or practical difficulty as storage is
necessary to meet requirements of city code.

The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots
subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical
condition, including presence of an existing use, structure or sign,
whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard
shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other
extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the
subject property that amount to more than a mere inconvenience
to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the
personal situation of the current owner of the lot.
Met. The subject property’s ability to expand or add storage is
limited to a shed or extensive demolition. This qualifies as an
existing use creating a unique physical condition to the subject
property shared by some but not experienced by all other
properties in the vicinity.

The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any
action or inaction of the owner or his predecessors in title and
existed at the time of the enactment of the provisions from which a
variation is sought or was created by natural forces or was the result
of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code, for
which no compensation was paid.
Met. The lot configuration and presence of the large backyard is not
the result of the action or inaction of the applicant, nor was it
created by natural forces or the result of governmental action.

The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a
variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject property
of substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots
subject to the same provision.
Met. The property in question is in a unique situation where the
sideyard does not allow to add garage space.

The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the
owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional
right not available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to

the same provision, nor merely an inability to make more money
from the sale of the subject property; provided, however, that
where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an
economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an
authorized variation.

Code Plan
and
Purposes

Essential
Character of
the Area

No
Other
Remedy

Met. The practical difficulty resulting from the situation where the
size of the side-drive is not due to merely the inability of the
present owner to enjoy any special privilege or right enjoyed by
others as it applies to their properties.

The variation would not result in a use or development of the
subject property that would not be in harmony with the general
and specific purposes for which this Code and the provision from
which a variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose
and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
Met. The current use matches current zoning regulations and the
future land use.

The variation would not result in a use or development on the
subject property that: (a) Would be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or materially injurious to the enjoyment, use,
development value of property or improvements permitted in the
vicinity; (b) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and
air to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; (c)Would
substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic
or parking; (d) Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; (e)
Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or
(f)Would endanger the public health and safety.
Met. The requested variation would not result in a use or
development on the subject property that negatively affect the
essential character of the area.

There is no means other than the requested variation by which the
alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a
degree sufficient to permit a reasonable use of the subject
property.

Met. The requested shed is the most cost-effective option to allow
for more storage than provided without an extensive remodel.
TOTAL MET: 8 of 8 standards

CITY OF OAK FOREST
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TITLE:

SCHOOL DISTRICT 228 – POLE SIGN SPECIAL USE PERMIT &
VARIATION

CASE NUMBER:

ZC #22-024

REQUEST:

SPECIAL USE PERMIT & VARIATION
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval
for a special use permit to allow a pole sign and a variation for an
electronic message center not displayed between 8ft and 10ft. in
height in the IB – Institutional Building District at 15201 S. Central
Avenue.

LOCATION:

15201 S. Central Avenue

APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT:

School District 228

MEETING DATE:

October 5, 2022

NOTICE PUBLISHED:

September 20, 2022
Daily Southtown

STAFF:

Paul Ruane, Community Planner
Ed Cage, Director of Community and Economic Development
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I.
REQUEST
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval for a special use permit to allow a pole
sign and a variation for an electronic message center not displayed between 8ft and 10ft. in height in the
IB – Institutional Building District at 15201 S. Central Avenue.
The Planning and Zoning Commission shall make a recommendation that City Council approve, approve
with conditions, or deny the request. Upon receipt of this recommendation, Council shall then make a
final determination.
II.
BACKGROUND
School District 228 approached City staff for the approval of a new entrance sign on Central Avenue
towards the end of 2021. The design at the time met all of the City requirements and standards for new
monument signs. This included getting a full approval of the sign as it was designed. Since the approval
the school decided that it would like to update the request to keep the existing pole sign.
III.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
Zoning
IB – Institutional Building District
Required Yards & Front Yard and Corner Side Yard: 35 feet
Setbacks
Interior Side Yard: 20 feet
Rear Yard: 20 feet
Current Use
Institutional
Future Land Use
Institutional
Area &
Frontage: 1280 feet
Dimensions
Total area: approximately 36.6 acres (1,594,880 sq ft.)
Total depth: 1246 feet

IV.

CONTEXT
Surrounding
Zoning & Uses
C2- Central
Business District

North: R2 – 5421-5535 Vine Street (Single Family)
South: R2 – 5458-5598 Natalie Drive (Single Family)
West: R5 – 15106-15136 Central Avenue (Townhouse); R2 – 15200-15242 Central
Ave. (Single Family)
East: R2 – 15101-15221 Long Avenue (Single Family); R5 5348 & 5349 Crescent Lane
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Exhibit 1: Aerial

Exhibit 2: Sign Location
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Exhibit 3: Existing Sign

Exhibit 4: 2021 Approved Sign

Exhibit 5: Proposed Sign (subject variation)
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V.

VI.

ANALYSIS
The applicant is proposing to upgrade the existing channel letter sign. The existing sign is a nonconforming sign that is required to be brought into compliance if altering anything beside a change
in the face of the sign. By code a monument sign with a brick-look base is permitted without any
additional requests. The applicant however, would like to request for a pole sign. A pole sign is only
permitted in industrial lots with interstate highway frontage. A pole sign not located with interstate
highway frontage would require a special use permit for approval. Pole signs are more flexible for
properties that a monument sign would prevent visibility from vehicle and pedestrian traffic. In
addition to the request for the pole sign, the petitioner will also ask for a variation. The variation
would be for the location of the electronic message center. The code requires an electronic message
center on pole signs to be no lower than 8ft. and no taller than 10ft. This was intended to prevent any
sight issues as mentioned before.
CONCLUSION
STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL USE PERMITS
No special permit shall be recommended or granted pursuant to the below unless the applicant
establishes that they are met.
Code and Plan
Not Met. The proposed request is to avoid the existing city code and the
Purposes
Comprehensive Plan.

No Undue
Adverse Impact

Met. The proposed sign will not have undue adverse impact on neighboring
properties.

No Interference
with Surrounding
Development.
Adequate Public
Facilities.
No Traffic
Congestion.

Met. The proposed sign will not interfere with surrounding development.

No Destruction
of Significant
Features.
Compliance
with Standards.

Met. There are no significant features to destroy the site in any significant way.

Met. There are adequate public facilities to serve this use.
Met. The proposed request with not interfere with the existing traffic
congestion of the school.

Not Met. The proposed use is not compliant with all standards of the Code.

TOTAL MET: 5 of 7 standards
VII.
PZC MOTION
Motion to affirm PZC Resolution 22-25 recommending approval for a special use permit to allow a pole
sign and a variation for an electronic message center not displayed between 8ft and 10ft. in height in the
IB – Institutional Building District at 15201 S. Central Avenue.

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
PZC RESOLUTION NO. 22-25
WHEREAS, Bremen High School District 228 (“Applicant”) filed an application for
a special use permit request to allow a special use permit to allow a pole sign, a variation
for an electronic message center not displayed between 8ft and 10ft. in height, and such
other and further zoning relief as may be required in the IB – Institutional Building District;
and such other and further zoning relief as may be required (“Zoning Relief”); and
WHEREAS, the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief is for the property commonly
known as 15201 S. Central Avenue (“Property”); and
WHEREAS, a public notice was duly published in the Daily Southtown on
September 20, 2022, and a public hearing was convened before the Planning and Zoning
Commission (“PZC”) on October 5, 2022; and
WHEREAS, the PZC has considered all of the evidence presented to it, including
without limitation, those documents attached and incorporated in to this resolution by this
reference as Exhibit B;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the PZC of the City of Oak Forest,
Cook County, based on the foregoing recitals which are hereby incorporated by reference,
that:
Section 1.

FINDINGS.

Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, and the Findings of Fact
attached hereto as Exhibit A, the PZC hereby finds that the Applicant’s request does
satisfy the standards for the requested Zoning Relief as set forth in the Zoning Ordinance
of Oak Forest.
Section 2.

RECOMMENDATION.

Based on the findings of fact set forth in Section 1 of this resolution, the PZC
hereby recommends approval of the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief, with the
following conditions:
A. No Authorization of Work. The Ordinance approving the Zoning Relief
(“Ordinance”) does not authorize commencement of any work on the Property.
Except as otherwise specifically provided in writing in advance by the City, no work
of any kind shall be commenced on the Property pursuant to the approvals granted
unless and until all conditions of the Ordinance precedent to such work have been
fulfilled and after all permits, approvals, and other authorizations for such work
have been properly applied for, paid for, and granted in accordance with applicable
law, including, without limitation, approval of final engineering plans and issuance
of required permits.
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B. Compliance with Laws. The development, maintenance and operation of the
Property must comply with all applicable State, County and City statutes,
ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations.
C. Compliance with Plans. The development, maintenance, and operation of the
Property will be in substantial compliance with those documents and plans
submitted in the application, except for minor changes and site work approved by
the Community Development Director in accordance with all applicable City rules,
regulations, and ordinances.
D. Limitation of Approval. The special use is limited to the property.

ADOPTED THIS _____ day of ______________, 20___
AYES: (___)
NAYS: (___)
ABSENT: (___)
ABSTAIN: (___)
Chairman, Oak Forest PZC
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EXHIBIT A
Findings of Fact
STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL USE PERMITS
No special permit shall be recommended or granted pursuant to the below unless the
applicant establishes that they are met.
Code and Plan Met. The proposed use and development will be in harmony with
Purposes
which the regulations of the High School were established and with
the general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
No Undue
Met. The proposed use, drainage and development will not have a
Adverse
substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the
Impact
character of the area or the public health, safety and general
welfare.
No Interference Met. The proposed use and development will be constructed,
with
arranged and operated so as not to dominate the immediate vicinity
Surrounding
or to interfere with the use and development of neighboring
Development. property. The High School property is very large and the EMC sign
will sit over 100 feet away from the nearest roadway (Central Ave.).
Adequate
Met. This is a public facility.

Public
Facilities.
No Traffic
Congestion.

No
Destruction
of Significant
Features.
Compliance
with
Standards.

Met. The sign use and development will not cause undue traffic
congestion nor draw significant amounts of traffic through
residential streets.
Met. The sign is replacing an existing sign in the same location.

Met. The sign use and development complies with all additional
standards with the exception of any approved variances.

TOTAL MET: 7 of 7 standards

EXHBIT B
Sign Plan
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TITLE:

SCHOOL DISTRICT 228 – NUMBER OF GROUND SIGNS
VARIATION

CASE NUMBER:

ZC #22-025

REQUEST:

VARIATION
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval
for a variation of four ground mounted signs on one property in
the IB – Institutional Building District at 15201 S. Central Avenue.

LOCATION:

15201 S. Central Avenue

APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT:

School District 228

MEETING DATE:

October 5, 2022

NOTICE PUBLISHED:

September 20, 2022
Daily Southtown

STAFF:

Paul Ruane, Community Planner
Ed Cage, Director of Community and Economic Development
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I.
REQUEST
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval for a variation of four ground mounted
signs on one property in the IB – Institutional Building District at 15201 S. Central Avenue.
The Planning and Zoning Commission shall make a recommendation that City Council approve, approve
with conditions, or deny the request. Upon receipt of this recommendation, Council shall then make a
final determination.
II.
BACKGROUND
School District 228 approached City staff for the approval of a new entrance sign on Central Avenue
towards the end of 2021. The design at the time met all of the City requirements and standards for new
monument signs. This included getting a full approval of the sign as it was designed. Since the approval
the school decided that it would like to update the request to keep the existing pole sign. In order to
bring the existing signs into compliance staff recommended a variation to prevent any updates in the
future.
III.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
Zoning
IB – Institutional Building District
Required Yards & Front Yard and Corner Side Yard: 35 feet
Setbacks
Interior Side Yard: 20 feet
Rear Yard: 20 feet
Current Use
Institutional
Future Land Use
Institutional
Area &
Frontage: 1280 feet
Dimensions
Total area: approximately 36.6 acres (1,594,880 sq ft.)
Total depth: 1246 feet

IV.

CONTEXT
Surrounding
Zoning & Uses
C2- Central
Business District

North: R2 – 5421-5535 Vine Street (Single Family)
South: R2 – 5458-5598 Natalie Drive (Single Family)
West: R5 – 15106-15136 Central Avenue (Townhouse); R2 – 15200-15242 Central
Ave. (Single Family)
East: R2 – 15101-15221 Long Avenue (Single Family); R5 5348 & 5349 Crescent Lane
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Exhibit 1: Aerial

Exhibit 2: Sign Locations
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V.

VI.

ANALYSIS
The applicant is proposing to upgrade one of the existing signs on the property. The subject property
currently has an additional three signs located on their property. There is only one allowed ground
sign per lot in Oak Forest. Any additional sign would be non-conforming sign and would be required
to be brought into compliance. By approving this variance it would allow for the existing signs to
remain.
CONCLUSION
STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS

General
Standard

Unique
Physical
Condition

Not SelfCreated.

Denied
Substantial
Rights

Not Merely
Special
Privilege

No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicant shall
establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would
create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require
proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in
this Subsection F.
Met. The requested variation for multiple ground signs than allowed does have a
particular hardship or practical difficulty present.

The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to the
same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of
an existing use, structure or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming;
irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or
other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject
property that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that
relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current
owner of the lot.
Met. The subject property currently is in a unique physical condition not
experienced by other properties in the vicinity. The property has significant
amount of space and frontages.

The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or inaction
of the owner or his predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment
of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by natural forces
or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code,
for which no compensation was paid.
Met. The applicant didn’t originally install all the existing signs to its current
conditions. The conditions are unique in comparison all other properties in the
City.

The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is
sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.

Met. The code provides options to other businesses and properties. However,
they do not share the same unique sizing conditions.

The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the owner or
occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an
inability to make more money from the sale of the subject property; provided,
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however, that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an
economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an authorized
variation.
Met. The unique conditions are not merely a special privilege.

Code Plan
and Purposes

The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject property
that would not be in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which
this Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the
general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.

Essential
Character of
the Area

The variation would not result in a use or development on the subject property
that: (a) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious to the enjoyment, use, development value of property or improvements
permitted in the vicinity; (b) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light
and air to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; (c)Would substantially
increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; (d) Would
unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; (e) Would unduly tax public utilities
and facilities in the area; or (f)Would endanger the public health and safety.

Met. The request does not conflict with the Comprehensive Plan.

Met. The requested variation will not have a significant or detrimental impact in
ways addressed in this standard.

No
Other
Remedy

There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit
a reasonable use of the subject property.

Met. The requested ground signs are existing and are reasonable for a property
of this size.
TOTAL MET: 8 of 8 standards
VII.
PZC MOTION
Motion to affirm PZC Resolution 22-26 recommending approval for a variation of four ground mounted
signs on one property in the IB – Institutional Building District at 15201 S. Central Avenue.

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
PZC RESOLUTION NO. 22-26
WHEREAS, Bremen High School District 228 (“Applicant”) filed an application for
a variation request to allow a four ground mounted signs where only one is allowed in the
IB – Institutional Building District; and such other and further zoning relief as may be
required (“Zoning Relief”); and
WHEREAS, the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief is for the property commonly
known as 15201 S. Central Avenue (“Property”).
WHEREAS, a public notice was duly published in the Daily Southtown on
September 20, 2022 and a public hearing was convened before the Planning and Zoning
Commission (“PZC”) on October 5, 2022; and
WHEREAS, the PZC has considered all of the evidence presented to it, including
without limitation, those documents attached and incorporated in to this resolution by this
reference as Exhibit A;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the PZC of the City of Oak Forest,
Cook County, based on the foregoing recitals which are hereby incorporated by reference,
that:
Section 1.

FINDINGS.

Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, and the Findings of Fact
attached hereto as Exhibit B, the PZC hereby finds that the Applicant’s request does
satisfy the standards for the requested Zoning Relief as set forth in the Zoning Ordinance
of Oak Forest.
Section 2.

RECOMMENDATION.

Based on the findings of fact set forth in Section 1 of this resolution, the PZC
hereby recommends approval of the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief, with the
following conditions:
A. No Authorization of Work. The Ordinance approving the Zoning Relief
(“Ordinance”) does not authorize commencement of any work on the Property.
Except as otherwise specifically provided in writing in advance by the City, no work
of any kind shall be commenced on the Property pursuant to the approvals granted
unless and until all conditions of the Ordinance precedent to such work have been
fulfilled and after all permits, approvals, and other authorizations for such work
have been properly applied for, paid for, and granted in accordance with applicable
law, including, without limitation, approval of final engineering plans and issuance
of required permits.
B. Compliance with Laws. The development, maintenance and operation of the
Property must comply with all applicable State, County and City statutes,
ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations.

C. Compliance with Plans. The development, maintenance, and operation of the
Property will be in substantial compliance with those documents and plans
submitted in the application, except for minor changes and site work approved by
the Community Development Director in accordance with all applicable City rules,
regulations, and ordinances.
D. Limitation of Approval. The variation is limited to the property.

ADOPTED THIS _____ day of ______________, 20 _____
AYES: (___)
NAYS: (___)
ABSENT: (___)
ABSTAIN: (___)

______________________________________
James Stuewe, PZC Chairman

EXHIBIT A
Site Plan

EXHIBIT B
Findings of Fact
STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS

General
Standard

Unique
Physical
Condition

Not SelfCreated.

Denied
Substantial
Rights

Not Merely
Special
Privilege

No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the
applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the
provisions of this Code would create a particular hardship or a
practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require proof that the
variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in
this Subsection F.
Met. The requested variation for multiple ground signs than
allowed does have a particular hardship or practical difficulty
present.

The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots
subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical
condition, including presence of an existing use, structure or sign,
whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard
shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other
extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the
subject property that amount to more than a mere inconvenience
to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the
personal situation of the current owner of the lot.
Met. The subject property currently is in a unique physical condition
not experienced by other properties in the vicinity. The property
has significant amount of space and frontages.

The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any
action or inaction of the owner or his predecessors in title and
existed at the time of the enactment of the provisions from which a
variation is sought or was created by natural forces or was the result
of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code, for
which no compensation was paid.

Met. The applicant didn’t originally install all the existing signs to its
current conditions. The conditions are unique in comparison all
other properties in the City.

The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a
variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject property
of substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots
subject to the same provision.

Met. The code provides options to other businesses and properties.
However, they do not share the same unique sizing conditions.

The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the
owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional
right not available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to
the same provision, nor merely an inability to make more money
from the sale of the subject property; provided, however, that

where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an
economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an
authorized variation.
Met. The unique conditions are not merely a special privilege.

Code Plan
and
Purposes

The variation would not result in a use or development of the
subject property that would not be in harmony with the general
and specific purposes for which this Code and the provision from
which a variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose
and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.

Essential
Character of
the Area

The variation would not result in a use or development on the
subject property that: (a) Would be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or materially injurious to the enjoyment, use,
development value of property or improvements permitted in the
vicinity; (b) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and
air to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; (c)Would
substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic
or parking; (d) Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; (e)
Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or
(f)Would endanger the public health and safety.

No
Other
Remedy

Met. The request does not conflict with the Comprehensive Plan.

Met. The requested variation will not have a significant or
detrimental impact in ways addressed in this standard.

There is no means other than the requested variation by which the
alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a
degree sufficient to permit a reasonable use of the subject
property.

Met. The requested ground signs are existing and are reasonable
for a property of this size.
TOTAL MET: 8 of 8 standards

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, September 21, 2022
The Planning & Zoning Commission meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. with Staff
Member Ruane taking Roll Call. Roll Call:
PRESENT:

ABSENT:

Commissioner Mike Forbes
Commissioner Ken Keeler
Commissioner Rick Larson
Commissioner Wayne Schroeder
Commissioner Chuck Wolf
Commissioner Michael Ziak
Director Ed Cage
Staff Member Paul Ruane
Chairman Jim Stuewe

Motion to elect Commissioner Schroeder as Chair Pro-tem made by Commissioner Forbes and
seconded by Commissioner Wolf. Motion to approve carried by voice vote.

******************************
1. ZC# 22-021 Oak Fest Plat of Subdivision: The applicant requests consideration of a plat of
resubdivision that will subdivide one lot into six lots rezoning a lot to institutional building district
and variation request for lot size and such other and further zoning relief as may be required in the
C2 – General Service Commercial District at 5400-5418 W. 159th Street.
Mr. Ruane presented the case with a number of PowerPoint slides and detailed the proposed new
plat of subdivision and described each of the six lots.

Mr. Ziak asked how the parking spaces line up for Culver’s and Grey’s Social and Mr. Ruane described
the need for a cross-access easement and this answered Mr. Wolf’s parking question. Mr. Wolf asked
how lot one would now be accessed and Mr. Ruane answered that it would be from Long Ave, when
extended.
Mr. Ziak made the motion to approve.

AYES
Mr. Forbes
Mr. Keeler
Mr. Larson
Mr. Schroeder
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Ziak

NAYS

Mr. Forbes seconded.

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Chairman Stuewe
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Motion to approve PZC Resolution 22-21 recommending approval of the Subdivision carried 6-0-0
with 1 absent.
Per Mr. Ruane, this item will go before City Council September 27, 2022.

******************************
2. ZC# 22-020 Culver’s Drive-Thru & Patio – Special Use Permit: The applicant requests review and
recommendation of approval for a special use permit to allow a drive-thru and an eating patio and
such other and further zoning relief as may be required in the C2 – General Service Commercial
District at 5410 W. 159th Street.
Mr. Ruane introduced the Culver’s drive thru and patio plan and noted that the applicant has already
addressed a number of the staff requested conditions. He also introduced the applicant, Mr. Ryan
Swanson, who is the project engineer on behalf of Culvers.

Mr. Swanson noted that the building was planned to be approximately 4,200 square feet with 58 offstreet parking spaces. He highlighted the dual drive-thru facility and the proposed extension of the
Long Avenue sidewalk, which would make a nice amenity. He also described the planned dumpster
enclosure to match the proposed building, proposed elevations with low amount of EFIS, building
materials and cross-access easement with Grey’s Social next door.

Mr. Larson asked if there was a proposed access point to 159th Street. Mr. Swanson answered no and
that access would occur from Long Avenue and Grey’s Social next door. Mr. Wolf confirmed that there
were two points of access. Mr. Schroeder asked if the property line location works for Grey’s Social
and Mr. Ruane noted that the property line issue was discussed with the neighbor.

Mr. Swanson stated that the cross–access easement for Culver’s and Grey’s Social would cover
parking rights, access points and maintenance and they had already been in contact with the
operator. Mr. Ruane added that the proposed parking met and exceeded the code requirements.
Mr. Larson asked if the one-way access point from Culver’s would be signed appropriately and the
answer was that it would be signed accordingly.

Mr. Ziak asked if the dual drive-thru lanes would accommodate larger vehicles or not and which side
the drive-thru window was located? Mr. Swanson answered that it would, as it was designed for the
large Ford Super-Duty type trucks and that the drive-thru window is located on the east side of the
proposed building.

Mr. Cage noted that the applicant and their team had worked very well with City Staff and have
already addressed a number of issues, such as the lift station, parking situation and cross-access
easement. He noted that it was a pleasure working with the Culver’s team on this project and the City
is looking forward to the restaurant being open and successful.
Mr. Larson made the motion to approve.

Mr. Ziak seconded.
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AYES
Mr. Forbes
Mr. Keeler
Mr. Larson
Mr. Schroeder
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Ziak

NAYS

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Chairman Stuewe

Motion to approve PZC Resolution 22-20 recommending approval of the Special Use Permit carried
6-0-0 with 1 absent.
Per Mr. Ruane, this item will go before City Council September 27, 2022.
******************************

3. DR# 22-005 Culver’s – Design Review: The applicant requests review and approval of a Major
Design Review Permit at 5410 W. 159th Street in the C2 – General Service Commercial District in
accordance with Section 11-505 of the Zoning Ordinance for a new Culver’s restaurant.
Mr. Ruane explained that this agenda item was a Design Review and that this item would be
completed at Planning & Zoning, and does not need to go before City Council, as with the other two
agenda items. The majority of discussion on the proposed design elements and materials were
discussed in-conjunction with the prior agenda item. Overall, the Commission felt very comfortable
with the proposed design elements, colors and materials used in the plans for the proposed Culver’s
Restaurant. The building and plan, as proposed, was designed and planned well.
Mr. Larson made the motion to approve.

AYES
Mr. Forbes
Mr. Keeler
Mr. Larson
Mr. Schroeder
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Ziak

NAYS

Mr. Wolf seconded.

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Chairman Stuewe

Motion to approve PZC Resolution 22-20 recommending approval of the Special Use Permit carried
6-0-0 with 1 absent.
Per Mr. Ruane, this is the final approval of this item. Staff will confirm the conditions have been met.
******************************
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Chairman Pro-tem Schroeder requested a motion to approve the meeting minutes from August 3,
2022.
Mr. Forbes motioned.

AYES
Mr. Forbes
Mr. Keeler
Mr. Larson
Mr. Schroeder
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Ziak

Mr. Larson seconded.

NAYS

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Chairman Stuewe

Motion to approve the minutes of August 3, 2022, carried 6-0-0 with 1 absent.
******************************

Chairman Pro-tem Schroeder requested to adjourn the meeting.

Mr. Forbes made the motion to adjourn.

All present said aye. Meeting Adjourned at 7:43 p.m.

Mr. Keeler seconded.

________________________________________
CHAIRMAN JAMES STUEWE
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